Minnesota law.
but not, however, more than \$108.00 in any one year, and shall receive five cents per mile in going to and from his place of residence to the place of meeting by the usual route of travel.

The clerk and treasurer of the county district shall receive such additional compensation as may be fixed by the board of education, provided, however, the clerk shall not receive more than \$720.00 and the treasurer not more than \$600.00 as total compensation which includes mileage, in any one year in a county having an assessed valuation of less than \$5,000,000.00 which shall be in lieu of any allowance for office clerk hire.

- Sec. 7. Office of County Superintendent abolished.— Upon the completion of the organization of a county district and the election of a superintendent, the office of county superintendent of schools in said county shall cease to exist from January 1st next following and the functions and duties of the county superintendent of schools shall be performed by the superintendent of the county district.
- Sec. 8. County Attorney to serve as attorney for board.—Whenever any county organizes as a county district, the county attorney shall serve as attorney for the county board of education without additional compensation from said board of the county district, but the board of county commissioners of such county may allow such additional compensation for legal services rendered to said county board of education as said board of county commissioners shall deem proper.
- Sec. 9. Elections validated.—In all cases where an election has been held pursuant to the provisions of Section 1, Chapter 82, General Laws 1927, and a majority of the votes cast on the proposition were in favor of consolidation, said election is hereby declared valid and continued in effect and further proceedings thereunder shall be had pursuant to this enactment and the organization of the district and school board, the powers and duties thereof, the terms of the members thereof, their election, appointment and compensation shall be as herein provided.
- Sec. 10. Inconsistent acts repealed.—That all acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the Provisions of this act including Chapter 82, General Laws 1927, is hereby repealed.

Approved February 7, 1929.

CHAPTER 10-S. F. No. 86

An act to amend Sections 1 and 2, Chapter 3, General Laws 1927, authorizing the Treasurer of the State of Minnesota to receive payments on sales of school land, and other state lands, where the time limit for payment has expired, or will expire, on or before

May 31, 1930, and authorizing the Governor of the State of Minnesota to execute patents therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Payments on school lands extended.—That Sections 1 and 2, Chapter 3, General Laws 1927, be and the same are hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. That the treasurer of the State of Minnesota is hereby authorized to receive payment up to and including December 31, 1930, of the principal on all state land certificates where the time for payment of said principal has expired, or will expire, on or before May 31, 1930, and the governor of the State of Minnesota is hereby authorized to execute patents covering those lands on which all demands due the state have been paid in full, as hereinbefore provided; Provided further, that the provisions of this act shall not apply to state land certificates that have been canceled prior to the passage of this act.

Sec. 2. Interest rate on balance.—That interest on the principal remaining unpaid May 31, 1930, shall run thereafter at the rate of ten per cent per annum until the said principal is paid in full."

Approved February 8, 1929.

CHAPTER 11-H. F. No. 105

An act relating to the disposition of fines collected for violations of the laws relating to wild animals, amending General Statutes 1923, Section 5636, as amended by General Laws 1925, Chapter 380.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Disposition of fines.—That General Statutes 1923, Section 5636, as amended by General Laws 1925, Chapter 380, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"5636. All fines collected for violation of any law relating to wild animals, game birds and fish shall be paid to the county treasurer of the county where the conviction was had and one-half of said fines shall be by that officer transmitted to the commissioner, who shall pay the same into the state treasury. The remaining half of said fines shall be credited to the general revenue fund of the county."

Approved February 8, 1929.